Chart of the Week

4 November 2024

What this chart shows

This chart shows the total assets in US money market funds from 2007 through to October 2024, showing

a steep increase towards these cash-like investments. Money market funds hold highly liquid, short-term
government securities, offering a safe, yield-generating option for investors. As at end October 2024,
assets in these funds have surpassed $6.5 trillion - $200bn higher than just before the Fed’s recent 50bp
rate cut, and nearly doubling since pre-pandemic levels. The sharp rise has been driven by both monetary
and fiscal responses to the pandemic and then elevated by higher interest rates, attractive yields and
economic uncertainty. Over the last 18 months, reinvestment into these funds has also contributed to their
expansion.

Why this is important

Earlier this year, we speculated that a rate cut from the Federal Reserve could be a trigger for investors

to move assets from money market funds into riskier assets. However, after the Fed’s 50bp rate cut in
September, money market assets have continued to increase. This suggests that other factors are at play,
such as election-driven caution as we now approach the US presidential election, leaving investorsin a
wait-and-see mode regarding potential policy outcomes and how these could affect markets. In addition,
with the next Federal Open Market Committee meeting approaching on 7 November, the Fed’s decision
will be crucial. Since the September cut, data has generally come in stronger than expected, with Core
CPI picking up slightly. If the Fed holds rates steady, yields on money market funds will remain compelling,
likely keeping cash parked in these low-risk assets. A cut, however, particularly if it’s another 50 basis
points, could potentially prompt a gradual reallocation back into riskier assets. The timeline and extent of
future cuts remains uncertain given ongoing inflation and economic resilience and as we near year-end,
the unprecedented level of money market assets represents a substantial amount of dry powder on the
sidelines, poised to potentially flow back into other asset classes. Yet, if investors wait until rates fall further
and other markets begin to rally in anticipation, there’s a risk of missing out on early gains.

Weekly market update
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Global markets were mixed at the end of October, impacted by
inflationary pressures, cautious central bank moves, and regional fiscal

policies.
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The S&P 500 fell 0.9% as mixed corporate earnings
reports and uncertainties around future Federal
Reserve rate cuts and pending US Presidential
Elections kept markets volatile

Treasury yields remained high, with the 10-year yield
above 4.0%, influenced by sustained inflationary
pressures despite the Fed’s September rate cut.
Core inflation remains stubborn, posing challenges
to potential rate adjustments

October’s labour data was robust, with strong

job gains and wage growth providing economic
resilience but complicating inflation management
efforts

Rest of the World/Asia

Japanese equities gained, 1.0% as the Bank of
Japan (BoJ) maintained its accommodative policies
amid domestic political shifts. Despite inflation at
1.8% in Tokyo, the BoJ has held its stance, signalling
potential future rate hikes if conditions improve

Chinese equities declined despite modest
economic improvements, with PMI data showing
manufacturing activity expanding slightly. Persistent
real estate issues and weaker-than-expected
consumer demand held back gains

While some commodity-exporting countries
benefited from higher prices, recession fears,
inflation, and political instabilities in places like
Argentina and Brazil contributed to volatility across
emerging markets
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UK

UK markets reacted negatively to Chancellor Rachel
Reeves' budget, which outlined increased spending
and borrowing, causing a bond sell-off and driving
down gilt prices

UK equities declined as investors weighed the
impact of higher taxes and borrowing on long-term
growth prospects. The pound faced volatility amid
concerns over inflation risks driven by increased
fiscal stimulus

The UK budget’s planned borrowing raised
inflationary fears, with economists expecting the
Bank of England to navigate cautious rate cuts to
counterbalance stimulus without fuelling further
inflation with the market pricing in a 90% probability
of 25bps of cut this week

Europe

European stocks struggled, as the European Central
Bank's cautious rate-cut strategy weighed on
investor sentiment

The Eurozone posted a Q3 growth rate of 0.4%,
though inflation ticked up to 2.0% in October. Energy
costs and core inflation, especially in services,
remain key concerns for the ECB

Europe’s manufacturing sector, particularly in
Germany, continued to contract, reflecting ongoing
challenges that could signal a broader economic
slowdown

Germany narrowly missed recession with Q3 GDP up
0.2% QQ. Above consensus for a 0.1%qq contraction
so Germany avoids recession after -0.1%qq in Q2
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Asset Class / Region

Developed Markets Equities

United States
United Kingdom
Continental Europe
Japan

Asia Pacific (ex Japan)

Australia

Global

Emerging Markets Equities
Emerging Europe

Emerging Asia

Emerging Latin America
BRICs

China

MENA countries

South Africa

India

Global emerging markets

Bonds

US Treasuries

US Treasuries (inflation protected)
US Corporate (investment grade)
US High Yield

UK Gilts

UK Corporate (investment grade)
Euro Government Bonds

Euro Corporate (investment grade)
Euro High Yield

Global Government Bonds

Global Bonds

Global Convertible Bonds

Emerging Market Bonds

Currency

usD
GBP
EUR
JPY

usb

ushD

usD
usb
usbD
usb
usD
usb
usD
ushD
uSsD

uSsD
usbD
usD
usD
GBP
GBP
EUR
EUR
EUR
usD
usb
ushD
uSsD

Cumulative returns

Week ending
1 November

Month to date

-1.4% 0.4%
-0.9% 0.8%
-1.6% 0.9%
1.0% -1.9%
-1.3% 0.3%
-1.1% -0.5%
-1.2% 0.4%

-1.2% 0.1%
-1.2% 0.4%
-3.5% -1.4%
-0.9% 0.6%
-0.9% 1.1%
1.6% 0.2%
-0.8% 16%
0.6% 0.4%
-1.2% 0.2%

-1.1% -1.0%
-0.4% -0.5%
-0.7% -0.5%
0.0% 0.1%
-1.7% -0.2%
-1.4% 0.1%
-0.7% -0.1%
-0.5% 0.1%
0.0% 0.0%
-0.6% -0.3%
-0.6% -0.3%
-0.4% -0.2%
-0.8% -0.5%

YTD 2024

21.1%
9.0%
8.1%

14.2%

14.3%

10.3%

16.9%

3.1%
16.4%
-18.2%
14.8%
23.0%
0.7%
20.2%
11.9%
11.9%

0.4%
2.5%
29%
7.5%
-3.0%
1.1%
0.8%
3.6%
14%
-1.2%
0.1%
5.1%
5.2%

12 months

36.6%
15.4%
19.6%
171%

28.5%

23.2%
32.8%

149%
29.6%
-1.0%
23.3%
23.5%
10.1%
371%
28.3%
25.5%

6.7%
72%
12.1%
16.2%
5.0%
9.7%
7.3%
8.6%
13.5%
713%
9.1%
16.4%
171%

Asset Class / Region

Property

US Property Securities
Australian Property Securities
Asia Property Securities

Global Property Securities

Currency

usb
AUD
usb
usb

Cumulative returns

Week ending
1 November

Month to date

YTD 2024

-2.7% -1.1% 10.2%
-0.7% -0.7% 19.1%
0.2% 0.3% -2.6%
-1.6% -0.5% 74%

12 months

32.4%
42.9%
71%
28.1%

Currencies

Euro

UK Pound Sterling
Japanese Yen

Australian Dollar
South African Rand
Swiss Franc
Chinese Yuan

Commodities & Alternatives

usb

usb

usb

usD
usb
usb
usb

0.3% -0.2% -2.1%
-0.4% 0.5% 1.3%
-0.5% -0.5% -79%
-0.8% -0.1% -4.0%
0.1% -0.1% 3.4%
-0.5% -0.6% -3.6%
-0.1% -0.1% -0.4%

29%
6.7%
-1.2%
3.2%
5.3%
46%
27%

Commodities
Agricultural Commodities
oil

Gold

usb
usb
usb
usb

-2.1% 0.1% 46%
0.3% 0.0% 26%
-3.9% -0.1% -5.1%
-0.4% -0.1% 32.6%

0.7%
2.8%
-13.6%
38.3%

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P. Past performance is not indicative of future returns.




For more information, please contact:
Distribution Services

E: distributionservices@momentum.co.uk

T: +44 (0)207 618 1806

Important notes - This document is only intended for use by the original recipient, either a Momentum Global Investment
Management Limited (MGIM) client or prospective client, and does not constitute investment advice or an offer or
solicitation to buy or sell. This document is not intended for use or distribution by any person in any jurisdiction in which it
is not authorised or permitted, or to anyone who would be an unlawful recipient. The original recipient is solely responsible
for any actions in further distributing this document, and in doing so should be satisfied that there is no breach of local
legislation or regulation. This document should not be reproduced or distributed except via original recipients acting as
professional intermediaries. This document is not for distribution in the United States.

Prospective investors should take appropriate advice regarding applicable legal, taxation and exchange control
regulations in countries of their citizenship, residence or domicile which may be relevant to the acquisition, holding,
transfer, redemption or disposal of any investments herein solicited.

Any opinions expressed herein are those at the date this document is issued. Data, models and other statistics are sourced
from our own records, unless otherwise stated. We believe that the information contained is from reliable sources, but

we do not guarantee the relevance, accuracy or completeness thereof. Unless otherwise provided under UK law, MGIM
does not accept liability for irrelevant, inaccurate or incomplete information contained, or for the correctness of opinions
expressed.

The value of investments in discretionary accounts, and the income derived, may fluctuate and it is possible that an
investor may incur losses, including a loss of the principal invested. Past performance is not generally indicative of future
performance. Investors whose reference currency differs from that in which the underlying assets are invested may be
subject to exchange rate movements that alter the value of their investments.

Under our multi-management arrangements, we selectively appoint underlying sub-investment managers and funds
to actively manage underlying asset holdings in the pursuit of achieving mandated performance objectives. Annual
investment management fees are payable both to the multimanager and the manager of the underlying assets at
rates contained in the offering documents of the relevant portfolios (and may involve performance fees where expressly
indicated therein).

MGIM (Company Registration No. 3733094) has its registered office at The Rex Building, 62 Queen Street, London EC4R 1EB.
MGIM is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority in the United Kingdom (registration no.232357), and
is exempt from the requirements of section 7(1) of the Financial Advisory and Intermediary Services Act 37 of 2002 (FAIS)

in South Africa, in terms of the FSCA FAIS Notice 141 of 2021 (published 15 December 2021). For complaints relating to
MGIM’s financial services, please contact distributionservices@momentum.co.uk ©MGIM 2024.
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